

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
 CENTRAL DIVISION

<p>STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF NEBRASKA,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency; UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 4:23-cv-00284-RGE-SBJ</p> <p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>
--	--

Contents

INTRODUCTION 3

BACKGROUND 4

I. Gasoline regulation under the Clean Air Act..... 4

A. EPA’s regulation of gasoline volatility. 4

B. EPA’s regulation of gasoline additives. 6

C. Authority of States and their Governors under the Act..... 6

II. The Governors request a waiver..... 8

A. The law makes E15, though a cleaner and cheaper alternative, less available than E10..... 8

B. The Governors notify EPA of its waiver request in April 2022..... 8

C. EPA repeatedly misses the Clean Air Act’s deadlines. 9

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. This Court should enter declaratory and injunctive relief. 11

A. Plaintiffs can demonstrate actual success on the merits. 12

B. Plaintiffs will experience irreparable harm absent a permanent injunction. 12

C. A permanent injunction will not inflict injury on other parties..... 13
 D. Public interest will be harmed without a permanent injunction. 14
 CONCLUSION..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill of Gambell, Alaska, 480 U.S. 531 11
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 11
Bank One, Utah v. Guttau, 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) 11
New York v. EPA, 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14
North Dakota v. EPA, 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)..... 12
SD Voice v. Noem, 60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 11
Suciu v. I.N.S., 755 F.2d 127 (8th Cir. 1985) 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7545..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 11

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1090 4
 52 Fed. Reg. 31,274 (August 19, 1987)..... 4
 54 Fed. Reg. 11,868 (March 22, 1989)..... 4
 55 Fed. Reg. 23,658 (June 11, 1990) 4, 5
 States for Removal of Gasoline Volatility Waiver,
 88 Fed. Reg. 13,758 (Mar. 6, 2023) 4, 5, 8, 9
